have a positive cost–benefit ratio, we recommend hospi-
tals to consider having an ICU pharmacist for medication
reconciliation at the ICU.

Our results indicate that more focus on post-ICU care
is necessary to further reduce inappropriate medica-
tion discontinuation and unintentional continuation of
ICU medication after critical illness. This is in line with
Bell et  al. [5], who stated that discharge from the ICU
is a time when longer-term treatment goals should be

Table 5  Cost–benefit and sensitivity analysis

ADE adverse drug event
a  Based on 2014 Euro cost data

Cost–benefit analysis

Calculation Costs and benefits Outcomea

1. Costs of SERVICE (Pharmacist labor)

 Admission −€ 7476

 Discharge −€ 7256

2. Cost avoidance

 Admission € 7911

 Discharge € 28,687

3. (= 2–1) Net cost–benefit

 During intervention period € 21,868

 Per patient (at admission) € 103

4. (= 2:1) Cost–benefit ratio 2.48

Sensitivity analysis

Variable Variation Cost–benefit ratio

Time + 50% minutes per intervention 1.66

− 50% minutes per intervention 4.96

Salary Highest point on hospital pharmacist scale 2.22

Lowest point on hospital pharmacist scale 3.55

Pharmacy technician (7th year) 7.73

ADE probability − 50% 1.24

50% 3.73

ADE cost Based on Bates et al. [28] 16.52

Page 10 of 13Bosma et al. Ann. Intensive Care  (2018) 8:19

contemplated and usual medications should be restarted
or reconsidered.

Future research should focus on further development
of the combined ICU medication reconciliation process,
for example by introducing ICT tools. Furthermore, the
clinical and financial effect of medication reconciliation
should be measured based on actual harm instead of
MTEs and pADEs.

Conclusions
Medication reconciliation by a pharmacist at ICU admis-
sion and discharge was an effective safety intervention,
improving the continuity of care for the ICU patient,
leading to a significant decrease in the number of MTEs